

Kim D. Stephens
kstephens@tousley.com
Christopher I. Brain
cbrain@tousley.com
Jason T. Dennett
jdennett@tousley.com
Tousley Brain Stephens PLLC
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 682-5600
Fax: (206) 682-2992

Plaintiffs' Settlement Class Counsel

Keith S. Dubanevich
kdubanevich@stollberne.com
Yoona Park
ypark@stollberne.com
Stoll Berne
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 227-1600
Fax: (503) 227-6840

Plaintiffs' Settlement Class Counsel

[Additional counsel appear on the signature page.]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

IN RE: Premera Blue Cross Customer Data
Security Breach Litigation

This Document Relates to All Actions

Case No. 3:15-md-2633-SI

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM
FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
EXPENSES AND FOR
REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFF
SERVICE AWARDS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LR 7-1 CERTIFICATION 1

MOTION 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 2

 I. Introduction 2

 II. Background..... 4

 A. The Data Breach and MDL Coordination. 4

 B. Overview of the Litigation. 5

 C. Discovery..... 7

 D. Settlement Negotiations..... 10

 E. Material Terms of the Settlement 11

 F. Settlement Administration..... 11

 III. The Requested Attorney’s Fees Are Reasonable 12

 A. The percentage of the settlement value requested by class counsel is
 reasonable. 14

 B. The *Vizcaino* factors justify the requested fee award. 20

 C. A cross-check of the requested fees under the lodestar method also
 demonstrates the fee request is reasonable. 29

 IV. The Requested Expenses are Supported and Reasonable..... 34

 V. The Court Should Award Fees and Expenses as lump sums..... 35

 VI. The Service Awards are Supported and Reasonable 35

 VII. Conclusion 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 18-16826, 2018 WL 7858371 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 18-16866, 2018 WL 7890391 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 18-16826, 2018 WL 7858371 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2018).....	22
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No.: 12–CV–00630–LHK, 2014 WL 794328 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2014)	18
<i>Barbosa v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 431 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	21, 29
<i>Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	30
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	12
<i>Bowles v. Washington Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)	20
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	21, 35
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 WL 11319243 (S.D. Fl. Aug. 2, 2013).....	17

<i>Clark v. Payless Shoesource, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3064288 (W.D. Wash. July 27, 2012).....	13
<i>Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc.</i> , 3:14-CV-0494-SI, 2018 WL 4495461 (D. Or. Sept. 19, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennings v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , No. C10–1859JLR, 2013 WL 1858797 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2013).....	13
<i>In re: Dominion Dental Servs. USA, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1050-LMB-MSN, Dkt. 113 (Order) (Dec. 19, 2019).....	9
<i>Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-02506-LB, 2015 WL 12952698 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2015).....	23
<i>In re: Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec’y Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-02800-TWT (N.D. Ga.)	17, 22, 34
<i>In re Experian Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 8:15-cv-01592-AG-DFM (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2019), Dkt. 322	24, 34
<i>Guschausky v. Am. Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus</i> , No. CV 10–59–H–DWM, 2012 WL 4849688 (D. Mont. Oct. 11, 2012)	17
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec’y Breach Litig.</i> , 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 11299474 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....	29
<i>Hughes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. C98–1646C, C93–0178C, 2001 WL 34089697 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2001).....	23
<i>Johansson-Dohrmann v. Cbr Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-1115-MMA (BGS), 2013 WL 3864341 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2013).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5013764 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. Johnson v. MGM Holdings, Inc</i> , 943 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>and aff’d sub nom. Johnson v. MGM Holdings, Inc</i> , 18-35967, 2019 WL 6464270 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2019).....	19
<i>Johnson v. MGM Holdings, Inc.</i> , __F. App’x __, 2019 WL 6464270 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2019)	19
<i>Johnson v. MGM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 943 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2019).....	30

<i>Laguna v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2014) <i>vacated as moot</i> , 772 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Mason v. Heel, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1664271 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2014).....	19
<i>Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	31
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	12, 13, 26, 34
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	35, 36
<i>Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Grauly</i> , 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14, 20
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D. Or. 2016).....	6
<i>In re: Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 3:15-MD-2633-SI, 2017 WL 539578 (D. Or. Feb. 9, 2017).....	6
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 656 (D. Or. 2019).....	9
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp., Inc.</i> , No. SACV 06-350	31
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 1:17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019)	29
<i>Stanton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02522-PAM (D. Minn.)	22, 29

In re The Home Depot, Inc. Customer Data Sec’y Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:14-md-02583-TWT (N.D. Ga.)22, 24, 19

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) *passim*

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)28

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communs. Co.,
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)23

In re Yahoo! Inc., Customer Data Breach Sec’y Breach Litig.,
 No. 16-md-02752-LHK (N.D. Cal.)21

Zamora Jordan v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
 2:14-CV-0175-TOR, 2019 WL 1966112 (E.D. Wash. May 2, 2019)36

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 234, 12
